

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HERMÈS INTERNATIONAL and
HERMÈS OF PARIS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MASON ROTHSCHILD,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.

22-CV-00384 (JSR)

**REDACTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Gerald J. Ferguson, Esq.
Oren J. Warshavsky, Esq.
Kevin M. Wallace, Esq.
Megan A. Corrigan, Esq.
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
Telephone: 212.589.4200
Facsimile: 212.589.4201

Deborah A. Wilcox, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: 216.621.0200

Lisa Bollinger Gehman, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.568.3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. POINT ONE: THE METABIRKINS NFTS ARE NOT ARTISTIC EXPRESSION AND <i>ROGERS V. GRIMALDI</i> SHOULD NOT APPLY	2
A. The <i>Rogers</i> Test Only Applies to Works of Artistic Expression	2
B. The Entries on the Ethereum Blockchain Referred to as METABIRKINS NFTs Are Not Works of Artistic Expression.....	3
C. Rothschild Meant the METABIRKINS NFTs To Be a Digital Brand	3
D. Rothschild Intended the METABIRKINS NFTs as a Business for Profit, Not Expression.....	5
E. Rothschild Made the METABIRKINS Metaverse Ready	6
F. Rothschild’s Expert Opined that METABIRKINS Are Not Traditional Art: Rather Rothschild Created “Business Art” with METABIRKINS NFTs	6
II. POINT TWO: EVEN IF THE METABIRKINS NFTS ARE “ART,” <i>ROGERS</i> DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE NAME WAS ADOPTED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES, NOT ARTISTICALLY RELEVANT PURPOSES.....	7
A. <i>Rogers</i> Does Not Protect Against the Use of Source Identifying Names or Names Without Artistic Relevance.....	7
B. Rothschild Adopted the METABIRKINS Name with a Bad Faith Intention of Trading Off of Hermès’s Goodwill and Not for Artistically Relevant Reasons	9
III. POINT THREE: <i>ROGERS</i> DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE METABIRKINS NAME IS EXPLICITLY MISLEADING	13
A. Rothschild Explicitly Mislead Consumers, the Media, Potential Investors, and Paid Promoters	13
B. Rothschild Adopted the METABIRKINS Mark to Trade Off of Hermès’s Goodwill and Caused Actual Confusion.....	14

C.	Rothschild’s Additional Arguments Concerning Explicit Misleadingness and <i>Rogers</i> Fair No Better	17
IV.	POINT FOUR: THE TRADITIONAL <i>POLAROID</i> FACTORS DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF CONFUSION EXISTS.....	20
A.	Strength of the BIRKIN Mark	20
B.	Similarity of the BIRKIN Mark and METABIRKINS Mark	20
C.	Proximity of Products	21
D.	Likelihood of Hermès Bridging the Gap	22
E.	Evidence of Actual Confusion.....	22
F.	Rothschild’s Bad Faith Adoption of METABIRKINS.....	22
G.	Quality of Products	23
H.	Sophistication of Consumers	23
I.	Conclusion of Factors	24
V.	ALL OTHER CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED.....	24
A.	Rothschild’s Use of the METABIRKINS NFTs Is Likely To Cause Dilution	24
B.	Hermès’s Other Claims Should Not Be Dismissed	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akiro LLC v. House of Cheatham, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>AM General LLC v. Activision Blizzard, Inc.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903).....	23
<i>Brown v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Brown v. Showtime Networks, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8
<i>Champion v. Moda Operandi, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	8
<i>Cliffs Notes, Inc. v. Bantam Doubleday Dell Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7, 13
<i>Coty Inc. v. Excell Brands, LLC</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	12
<i>De Venustas v. Venustas Int'l, LLC.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 4530 LTS/THK, 2007 WL 2597122 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2007)	23
<i>Energybrands, Inc. v. Beverage Marketing USA, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 3227(JSR), 2002 WL 826814 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2002).....	14
<i>Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Gordon v. Drape Creative, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 257 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Harley Davidson, Inc. v. Grottanelli</i> , 164 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12

Hermès Int’l v. Rothschild,
 No. 22-CV-384 (JSR), 2022 WL 1564597 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2022)2, 8, 13, 17

Juicy Couture, Inc. v. Bella Int’l Ltd.,
 930 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....20

Lon Tai Shing Co. v. Koch+ Lowy,
 No. 90 CIV. 4464 (DNE), 1991 WL 170734 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)15

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....2

McDonald’s. Corp. v. McBagel’s, Inc.,
 649 F. Supp. 1268 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....15

Miller v. Astucci U.S. Ltd.,
 No. 04 CIV. 2201 (RMB), 2007 WL 102092 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2007)2

Polaroid Corp. v. Polarad Elecs. Corp.,
 287 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1961).....20

RJR Foods, Inc. V. White Rock Corp.,
 603 F.2d 1058 (2d Cir. 1979).....14

Rogers v. Grimaldi,
 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989)..... *passim*

Rojas v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Rochester,
 660 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011).....2

Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.,
 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999), *as amended on reh’g* (Sept. 29, 1999)15

Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.,
 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....24

Twentieth Century Fox Television v. Empire Distrib., Inc.,
 875 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2017)8

Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l, Ltd.,
 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993).....13

Yankee Pub. Inc. v. News America Pub. Inc.,
 809 F. Supp. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)2

Other Authorities

Jerre B. Swan, *Confusion Factor Analysis—A Cognitive Update*, 101
TRADEMARK REP, vol. 101, 1123, 1225 (2011)16
